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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT3 for the LS to inquire about how the QoS parameters can be upgraded and downgraded.

The topic was discussed and SA2 likes to give the following specific answers to the following two questions raised by CT3:
Q1：Whether the QCI is a QoS parameter that can be upgraded and downgraded? If it is, is it right that value 1 is highest and the value 9 is lowest?
SA2 answer: QCI is a QoS parameter that can be changed but no order is defined for QCIs according to the standardized QCI characteristics as specified in TS 23.203 clause 6.1.7.2. As a result of this, a change of QCIs cannot be described as an upgrade or downgrade and also no QCI can be referred to as the highest or lowest.

Q2: Whether the ARP is a QoS parameter that can be upgraded and downgraded? If it is, since the ARP has three attributes (i.e. priority level, pre-emption capability and pre-emption vulnerability), which combination is highest and which combination is lowest, and how can two ARP combinations be compared to see which is higher or lower?
SA2 answer: While all attributes of the ARP QoS parameter can be changed, only the ARP priority level represents an ordered range of values. The ARP priority level attribute represents the actual priority for the service/user with the value 1 as the highest and can thus be upgraded and downgraded.  For more technical details on the definition of ARP, TS 23.203, clause 6.1.7.3, TS 23.401 clauses 4.7.3 and Annex E shall be referred. 
If CT3 needs further clarification on the usage of QCI and ARP, SA2 would like to request CT3 to provide more details about the specific scenario.
2. Actions:

To CT3 group.

ACTION: 

SA2 has discussed the above two questions, and kindly asks CT3 to take the provided answers into consideration.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:
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